Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Sheriff:

## ORDINANCE 2020-65

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING \$551,839.39 FROM THE FEDERAL FORFEITURES TRUST FUND (SUBFUND 64E) TO PROVIDE FUNDING FOR THE PURCHASE OF COVERT/SPECIALIZED LAW ENFORCEMENT EQUIPMENT AND SPECIALIZED COMPUTER EQUIPMENT, AND A CONTRIBUTION OF \$150,000.00 TO FIRST COAST CRIME STOPPERS, INC. FOR THE FUNDING OF THE SHERIFF'S GUN BOUNTY PROGRAM, AS INITIATED BY B.T. 20-038; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

Section 1. Appropriation. For the 2019-2020 fiscal year, within the City's budget, there are hereby appropriated the indicated sum(s) from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) listed in subsection (b):

(B.T. 20-038 attached hereto as **Exhibit 1** and incorporated herein by this reference)

- (a) Appropriated from:
  - See B.T. 20-038

\$551,839.39

- (b) Appropriated to:
  - See B.T. 20-038

\$551,839.39

(c) Explanation of Appropriation

The funding above is from the Federal Forfeitures

Trust Fund for the purchase of covert/specialized law
enforcement equipment and specialized computer equipment,
and a contribution to First Coast Crime Stoppers, Inc.

for the funding of the Sheriff's Gun Bounty Program.

Section 2. Purpose. The purpose of the appropriation in Section 1 is to provide funding for the purchase of covert/specialized law enforcement equipment and specialized computer equipment, and a contribution of \$150,000.00 to First Coast Crime Stoppers, Inc. for the funding of the Sheriff's Gun Bounty Program. The covert/specialized law enforcement equipment includes: i) an armored Critical Incident Vehicle (\$324,000.00) for use by the SWAT unit within the Investigations and Homeland Security Department of the Jacksonville Sheriff's Office (JSO); ii) specialized equipment for the JSO Marine Unit, including GPS units for two police boats and specialized diving equipment and gear (\$24,859.44); iii) covert investigative equipment, which is not subject to public disclosure (\$11,116.00); and, iv) specialized computer equipment for the JSO Tactical Support Unit (\$41,863.95).

Section 3. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor's signature.

Form Approved:

- /s/ James R. McCain, Jr.
- 22 Office of General Counsel
- 23 Legislation prepared by: James R. McCain, Jr.
- 24 GC-#1334478-v2-01 13 20 BT 20 038 FedForfeit.docx